TUSCOLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Nov 01

Nov 03

Nov 04

Nov 4,5

Nov 05

Nov 08

Nov 8,9,10

Nov 09

MONTHLY REPORT
2010

PEM Patrick Finn was informed of an oily substance spill in Tuscola Township that was
handled by the Vassar Fire Department.

Throughout the month, several employees took the Blood Borne Pathogens training.

Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the Tuscola County Chiefs of Police meeting at the TEC
Center.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf and Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the TRIAD meeting at
the Brentwood.

PEM Patrick Finn attended the multi-county Thumb Private Industry (Star of the West,
Cooperative Elevators), 911 Center Directors and Emergency Management Director
informational planning response meeting.

Deputies Josh Herman and Mike Scarborough took “Forensic Interviewing of Children”
training.

PEM Patrick Finn attended the mandatory 3" District Emergency Managers/Michigan
State Police Emergency Management Homeland Security meeting in the City of Saginaw.

Undersheriff Glen Skrent, Records Clerks Barb Peters, and Deb Mika attended “Freedom
of Information Act” training.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf and Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the Arbela Township
meeting.

PEM Patrick Finn attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security Fusion Liaison
Officer training workshop for Law Enforcement and First Responders to assist with
Michigan Intelligence Operations Center to share information among the Region and State.

Detective Sergeant Scott Jones and Sergeant Robert Baxter took “Fusion Liaison Officer”
training.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf attended the Tuscola County Mounted Division meeting.

Undersheriff Glen Skrent and PEM Patrick Finn attended the Tuscola County Fire Chief’s
meeting.
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Deputies Steve Roland and Justin Matinkhah took “Advanced Roadside Impaired Driving
Enforcement” training.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf attended the monthly Tuscola County Gun Board meeting.
Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the All Hazards meeting and the Prison Re-entry
Program meeting.

PEM Patrick Finn was informed of a propane tank leak in Millington Township that was
handled by the Arbela Township/Millington Township Fire Department.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf attended the Central Michigan’s Chiefs of Police meeting and
the Greater Thumb Area Fraternal Order of Police meeting.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf gave a presentation to Mrs. Milligan’s third grade class in Cass
City.

PEM Patrick Finn attended the Saginaw Valley Medical Control Authority Board meeting
along with 911 Director Mr. Klenk .

PEM Patrick Finn attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security vulnerability and
critical infrastructure sub committee meeting at the Bay Community Center with
Commissioner Mr. Gerald Peterson and the Tuscola County Health Department EPC
Sharon Mika to fight for the Health Department security locks project and other projects
applied for through the Regional Grant process.

Deputy Mike Scarborough and Correction Officer Jeremy Teddy took “Behind the Walls”
training.

Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the Dispatch Authority Board meeting.

Sheriff Leland Teschendorf and Lieutenant James Giroux attended the Prevention of
Underage Drinking coalition meeting.

PEM Patrick Finn attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security First Responder
Resource sub committee meeting at the Bay County EOC in Bay City. He also attended
the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security Governance Board meeting.

PEM Patrick Finn was informed of a possible oil well leaking on M-25 in Wisner
Township. It was investigated by the ACW Fire Department Chief and found that the
igniter was not lighting causing the problem.



Activities and Hours

Traffic Patrol

Court/Prosecutor
Criminal Complaint
Non Criminal Complaint
Traffic Accident
Non-Traffic Accident

Liquor/Property Inspection

MESI

Community/Juvenile Relations

Training
Report Writing
Follow Up
Paper Service

Transport Prisoner

Lunch/Break
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Assist Other Departments

Corrections

Community Corrections

Other Duty
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(Road Patrol, Community Corrections, & Corrections Only)

Total

Accidents

Fatal Accidents
Injury Accidents

Damage Accidents

Persons Killed
Persons Hurt
Cars Involved

Total

NOVEMBER
0

13
141
154

25
163

YTD
2
139

820
972

6

192
1075

739
20
106
84
59
5
16
13
17
98
317
80
11
112
96
32
2277
138
195

4415

Explosive Permits

Gun Registration

Sherriff's Services

Drug Testing/PBT

D.O.C Detainers (EFT)

COP Other Counties Housing
Inmate Phone Card Revenues
Paper Service

Photo Service

Boat Livery Inspection

Inmate Phone Revenue/Evercom
Lodging Inmate

Day Reporting

Inmate Work Release

Sheriff's Auction

Commissary Sales/Swanson
Diverted Felons (DDJR)

Vehicle Impound Fee

Thumb Cellular Tower Rental
FOC Warrants Reimburse

Other Reimbursements

Reimb Transport Prisoners(EFT)
Reimburse Restitution
Reimburse Medical

Contracted Services Arbela Twp
Contracted Services Vassar Twp

Contracted Services Millington Twp

Booking Fee County
Booking Fee State
PA511

Sex Offender Registration($10)
Sex Offender Fund to State($25)
Livescan Print Fee

Livescan Print fee to State

Misc. Revenue Arbela Twp

Misc. Revenue Vassar Twp
Misc. Revenue Millington Twp
Total

Bonds Payable

A

0

0
600.00
160.00
0

0
360.00
2520.00
394.00
0

0
4886.70
71.00
1495.04
0
200.00
0

0
231.86
57.09
105.00
0

0
803.90
8776.74
5693.93
11080.43
1456.3
293.98
765.00
0

0

0

0

00

0

0
$9,950.97

$11,956.75



Type of Call

Robbery

Burglary * B&E * Home
Invasion

Larceny

Disorderly /Vag

Domestic Violence

Assault

Stalking

Fraud

Weapon Violation

Sex Offense SOR Vio/CSC

VCSA

Liguor Violation

UDAA

OWI/OUID/OWIL
Harassing TX

Traffic/Car Deer/PDA/PIA
Suspicious Situation

Civil Dispute/Family
Offense
Vandalism/MDOP

Game Violation

Animal Complaint
Trespassing

Prowler

Arson

Assist to Other Dept
Drowning
Death/Suicide/Natural
Causes/MESI

Missing Person

Animal Bite/Health & Safety
Runaway

Homicide
Misc/General/Liquor
Inspections/Obstructing
Police

MISC 911 Hang up/ False
Alarm

Warrant Arrests/ Arrests
TOTAL
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NOVEMBER 2010
Summary Of Calls Received

Township

Akron Township
Almer Township

Arbela Township
Columbia Township

Dayton Township
Denmark Township
Elkland Township
Ellington Township
Elmwood Township
Fairgrove Township
Fremont Township
Gilford Township
Indianfields Township
Juniata township
Kingston township
Koylton Township
Millington Township
Novesta Township
Tuscola Township

Vassar Township
Watertown Township
Wells Township
Wisner Township
Akron Village
Fairgrove Village
Gagetown

Kingston Village
Mayville Village

Unionville Village
Cass City Village
Millington Village
Reese Village
Caro Village

Vassar City

Other County
TOTAL

Calls Accidents Car/Deer

13
23

33
9

28
11
19
13
4
4
19
8
38
14
4
11
53
15
11

37
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14
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- LOBBY CLERK NOVEMBER 2010

District Court 93
Circuit Court 396
Probate Court 30
Magistrate Court 20
Other 11
TOTAL 550
 MORTGAGE SALES 12

D.O.C. Detainer 1,645.00

TOTAL $1,645.00

2010 Payments Received For 2009 Billings
Payments Received To Date For 2010 Billings

Total Payments Received Year To Date
Total Outstanding Billings

Gun Permits 56
Gun Registrations 85
Reports 24
Record Checks 16
General Information 144
Complaints 50
Vehicle Inspections 3
Explosive Permits 0
Victim Services 43
Sex Offender Registration 11
TOTAL 432
HOUSING BILLED THISMONTH

D.O.C. Detainer 1,155.00

3,430.00

26,282.29

$29,712.29

$1,155.00



ARRESTS BY DEPARTMENT

NOVEMBER 2010

TUSCOLA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Homicide

Assault

Domestic Violence
Stalking

Arson

Burglary

Larceny
Vehicle Theft

Fraudulent Activities
Damage To Property
Narcotics Violation (VCSA)
Sex Offense

Family Offense
Obstructing Police
Obstructing Justice

Probation Violation

Weapon Offense
Public Peace
Traffic

Invasion of Privacy
Tax/Revenue
Conservation
Other

Writ
Commitment
Detainer

Bond Revoked
Total

Reese PD
Traffic
Total

Respectfully Fubmitted,
Jee deschendorf
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Assault

Detainer

Domestic Violence
Fraudulent Activity
Obstructing Justice
Other

Probation Violation
Traffic

Weapon Offense
Total

Caro PD

Assault

Detainer

Larceny
Obstructing Justice

Obstructing Police
Other
Probation Violation
Traffic
Total

DNR
Conservation
Detainer

Weapon Offense
Total
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Vassar PD

Family Offense
Larceny
Obstructing Justice
Obstructing Police
Traffic

Total

Mayville PD
Obstructing Justice
Other

Traffic

Total

Cass City PD
Assault

Total

FOC

Family Offense
Probation Violation
Total

Other
Other
Total
Millington Twp

Damage to Property
Domestic Violence
Traffic

Total
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