#### TUSCOLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



### MONTHLY REPORT 2010

# TUSCOLA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE NOVEMBER



Nov 01 PEM Patrick Finn was informed of an oily substance spill in Tuscola Township that was handled by the Vassar Fire Department.

Throughout the month, several employees took the Blood Borne Pathogens training.

Nov 03 Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the Tuscola County Chiefs of Police meeting at the TEC Center.

Nov 04 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf and Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the TRIAD meeting at the Brentwood.

PEM Patrick Finn attended the multi-county Thumb Private Industry (Star of the West, Cooperative Elevators), 911 Center Directors and Emergency Management Director informational planning response meeting.

Nov 4,5 Deputies Josh Herman and Mike Scarborough took "Forensic Interviewing of Children" training.

Nov 05 PEM Patrick Finn attended the mandatory 3<sup>rd</sup> District Emergency Managers/Michigan State Police Emergency Management Homeland Security meeting in the City of Saginaw.

Undersheriff Glen Skrent, Records Clerks Barb Peters, and Deb Mika attended "Freedom of Information Act" training.

Nov 08 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf and Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the Arbela Township meeting.

Nov 8,9,10 PEM Patrick Finn attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security Fusion Liaison Officer training workshop for Law Enforcement and First Responders to assist with Michigan Intelligence Operations Center to share information among the Region and State.

Detective Sergeant Scott Jones and Sergeant Robert Baxter took "Fusion Liaison Officer" training.

Nov 09 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf attended the Tuscola County Mounted Division meeting.

Undersheriff Glen Skrent and PEM Patrick Finn attended the Tuscola County Fire Chief's meeting.

Deputies Steve Roland and Justin Matinkhah took "Advanced Roadside Impaired Driving Nov 9, 10 Enforcement" training. Nov 10 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf attended the monthly Tuscola County Gun Board meeting. Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the All Hazards meeting and the Prison Re-entry Program meeting. Nov 12 PEM Patrick Finn was informed of a propane tank leak in Millington Township that was handled by the Arbela Township/Millington Township Fire Department. Nov 17 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf attended the Central Michigan's Chiefs of Police meeting and the Greater Thumb Area Fraternal Order of Police meeting. Nov 18 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf gave a presentation to Mrs. Milligan's third grade class in Cass City. Nov 19 PEM Patrick Finn attended the Saginaw Valley Medical Control Authority Board meeting along with 911 Director Mr. Klenk. PEM Patrick Finn attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security vulnerability and critical infrastructure sub committee meeting at the Bay Community Center with Commissioner Mr. Gerald Peterson and the Tuscola County Health Department EPC Sharon Mika to fight for the Health Department security locks project and other projects applied for through the Regional Grant process. Nov 20 Deputy Mike Scarborough and Correction Officer Jeremy Teddy took "Behind the Walls" training. Nov 22 Undersheriff Glen Skrent attended the Dispatch Authority Board meeting. Nov 23 Sheriff Leland Teschendorf and Lieutenant James Giroux attended the Prevention of Underage Drinking coalition meeting. Nov 24 PEM Patrick Finn attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security First Responder Resource sub committee meeting at the Bay County EOC in Bay City. He also attended the Michigan Region 3 Homeland Security Governance Board meeting. Nov 28 PEM Patrick Finn was informed of a possible oil well leaking on M-25 in Wisner Township. It was investigated by the ACW Fire Department Chief and found that the igniter was not lighting causing the problem.

#### **NOVEMBER 2010**

## Activities and Hours Transmittal to General Fund



		100 May 1
739	Explosive Permits	0
20	Gun Registration	0
106	Sherriff's Services	600.00
84	Drug Testing/PBT	160.00
59	D.O.C Detainers (EFT)	0
5	COP Other Counties Housing	0
16	Inmate Phone Card Revenues	360.00
13	Paper Service	2520.00
17	Photo Service	394.00
98	Boat Livery Inspection	0
317	Inmate Phone Revenue/Evercom	0
80	Lodging Inmate	4886.70
11	Day Reporting	71.00
112	Inmate Work Release	1495.04
96	Sheriff's Auction	0
32	Commissary Sales/Swanson	200.00
2277	Diverted Felons (DDJR)	0
138	Vehicle Impound Fee	0
195	Thumb Cellular Tower Rental	231.86
	FOC Warrants Reimburse	57.09
4415	Other Reimbursements	105.00
	Reimb Transport Prisoners(EFT)	0
	Reimburse Restitution	0
	Reimburse Medical	803.90

8776.74

5693.93

11080.43

Contracted Services Arbela Twp

Contracted Services Vassar Twp

Contracted Services Millington Twp



				Booking Fee County	1456.3
Accidents		NOVEMBER	YTD	Booking Fee State PA511	293.98 765.00
Fatal Accidents		0	2	Sex Offender Registration(\$10)	0
Injury Accidents		13	139	Sex Offender Fund to State(\$25)	0
Damage Accidents	141	141	820 Livescan Print Fee		0
	Total	154	972	Livescan Print fee to State	0
				Misc. Revenue Arbela Twp	00
Persons Killed		0	6	Misc. Revenue Vassar Twp	0
Persons Hurt		25	192	Misc. Revenue Millington Twp	0
Cars Involved		163	1075	Total	\$9,950.97
				Bonds Payable	\$11,956.75

# **NOVEMBER** 2010

Summary Of Calls Received

TD C C 11	Samma			A • 1	C /D
Type of Call		Township	Calls	<b>Accidents</b>	Car/Deer
Robbery	0	Akron Township	13	2	2
Burglary * B&E * Home	10	Almer Township	23	14	13
Invasion		·			
Larceny	16	Arbela Township	33	3	2
Disorderly /Vag	0	Columbia Township	9	6	6
Domestic Violence	8	Dayton Township	28	11	9
Assault	9 9 9	Denmark Township	11	7	3
Stalking	0	Elkland Township	19	14	13
Fraud	2	Ellington Township	13	8	8
Weapon Violation	3	Elmwood Township	4	3	3
Sex Offense SOR Vio/CSC	0	Fairgrove Township	4	2	1
COX CHOIGO CON TIO, CCC		Fremont Township	19	11	11
VCSA	1	Gilford Township	8	4	4
Liquor Violation	1	Indianfields Township	38	11	9
UDAA	1	Juniata township	14	5	4
OWI/OUID/OWIL	14	Kingston township	4	1	1
Harassing TX	0 (	Koylton Township	11	5	2
Traffic/Car Deer/PDA/PIA	185	Millington Township	53	12	9
Suspicious Situation	23	Novesta Township	15	5	5
Civil Dispute/Family	25	Tuscola Township	11	5	2
Offense	20	raccola romionip	• •	Ü	_
Vandalism/MDOP	6	Vassar Township	37	9	6
Game Violation	0	Watertown Township	16	3	3
Animal Complaint	1	Wells Township	14	2	2
Trespassing	0	Wisner Township	5	1	1
Prowler	0	Akron Village	6	5	3
Arson	0	Fairgrove Village	2	0	0
Assist to Other Dept	34	Gagetown	1	0	0
Drowning	0	Kingston Village	1	0	0
Death/Suicide/Natural	8	Mayville Village	2	0	Ô
Causes/MESI			_	-	-
Missing Person	2	Unionville Village	2	0	0
Animal Bite/Health & Safety	0	Cass City Village	0	0	0
Runaway	2	Millington Village	4	1	0
Homicide	0	Reese Village	6	1	Ö
Misc/General/Liquor	79	Caro Village	18	0	0
Inspections/Obstructing	70	Caro vinago	10	· ·	Ü
Police					
MISC 911 Hang up/ False	15	Vassar City	7	1	0
Alarm	· <del>·</del>		•	•	J
Warrant Arrests/ Arrests	6	Other County	0	0	0
TOTAL	<b>451</b>	TOTAL	451	152	122
. • . /		. 3 17 (2	.01	. 02	

		COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE LERK NOVEMBER 2010	
PAPER SERVICE		LOBBY SERVICES	
District Court	93	Gun Permits	56
Circuit Court	396	Gun Registrations	85
Probate Court	30	Reports	24
Magistrate Cou <mark>rt</mark>	20	Record Checks	16
Other	11	General Information	144
TOTAL	550	Complaints	50
		Vehicle Inspections	3
		Explosive Permits	0
MORTGAGE SALES	12	Victim Services	43
		Sex Offender Registration	11
		TOTAL	432

# HOUSING PAYMENTS RECEIVED THIS MONTH

D.O.C. Detainer 1,645.00

HOUSING BILLED THIS MONTH

D.O.C. Detainer 1,155.00

TOTAL \$1,645.00

2010 Payments Received For 2009 Billings 3,430.00 Payments Received To Date For 2010 Billings 26,282.29

Total Payments Received Year To Date \$29,712.29
Total Outstanding Billings \$1,155.00

## ARRESTS BY DEPARTMENT NOVEMBER 2010

#### TUSCOLA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	Arrest	Sentence				
Homicide	0	0	<u>MSP</u>		Vassar PD	
Assault	3	1	Assault	4	Family Offense	1
Domestic Violence	2	0	Detainer	1	Larceny	1
Stalking	0	0	Domestic Violence	3	Obstructing Justice	2
Arson	0	0	Fraudulent Activity	1	Obstructing Police	1
Burglary	3	0	Obstructing Justice	3	Traffic	3
Larceny	1	6	Other	6	Total	8
Vehicle Theft	0	0	Probation Violation	1		
Fraudulent Activities	0	0	Traffic	2		
Damage To Property	0	0	Weapon Offense	1	Mayville PD	
Narcotics Violation (VCSA)	3	4	Total	22	Obstructing Justice	1
Sex Offense	0	0			Other	1
Family Offense	6	0			Traffic	1
Obstructing Police	1	1			Total	3
Obstructing Justice	7	0	Caro PD			
Probation Violation	9	2	Assault	2		
Weapon Offense	0	0	Detainer	8	Cass City PD	
Public Peace	0	0	Larceny	1	Assault	1
Traffic	19	5	Obstructing Justice	1	Total	1
Invasion of Privacy	0	0	Obstructing Police	2		
Tax/Revenue	0	0	Other	2		
Conservation	0	0	Probation Violation	2	FOC	
Other	4	0	Traffic	1	Family Offense	1
Writ	4	0	Total	19	Probation Violation	1
Commitment	0	1			Total	2
Detainer	0	0				
Bond Revoked	0	0	DNR		Other	
Total	62	20	Conservation	1	Other	2 <b>2</b>
			Detainer	1	Total	2
			Weapon Offense	1		
Reese PD			Total	3	Millington Twp	
Traffic	1				Damage to Property	1
Total	1				Domestic Violence	2
					Traffic	4
					Total	7

Respectfully Submitted, <u>f</u>ee Jeschendorf